

MICHAEL C. KAZER, ESQ.
(Attorney ID #013551976)
69 Washburn Street
Jersey City, New Jersey 07306
Telephone: (201) 792-9766
Facsimile: (201) 792-7736
Email: mkazeresq@yahoo.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

IDELISA PEREZ,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CALIXTO LEON, CLAUDINA LEON,
and/or JOHN DOE I-X (a person,
persons, entity or entities whose identity
is presently unknown),

Defendants-Respondents.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

DOCKET NO. A-002582-23

CIVIL ACTION

On Appeal from the Law Division,
Hudson County

Docket No. HUD-L-000715-21

Sat Below:

Hon. Anthony V. D'Elia, J.S.C.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE APPEAL

On the brief and of counsel:

Michael C. Kazer, Esq. (#013551976)
mkazeresq@yahoo.com

Timothy J. Foley, Esq. (#042741990)
tfoley@appealsnj.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS – BRIEF

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS - BRIEF | i |
| TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS | ii |
| TABLE OF TRANSCRIPT DESIGNATIONS | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS - APPENDIX | iii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 5 |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT | 7 |
| POINT I: THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY BARRING PLAINTIFF’S EXPERT WITNESS. (PA1; 1T9:7) | 7 |
| A. Standard of Review. | 7 |
| B. Discussion. | 8 |
| POINT II: THE ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE, BASED ON THEIR AFFIRMATIVE ACTS, DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO SIDEWALK IMMUNITY AND ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE HAZARDOUS CONDITION THEY CREATED. (PA1) | 13 |
| A. Standard of Review. | 13 |
| B. Discussion. | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| Order granting summary judgment, filed March 18, 2024 | 1a |
| Reasons on the record, dated March 15, 2024 | 1T9:7 |

TABLE OF TRANSCRIPT DESIGNATIONS

1T – Transcript of Decision dated March 15, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS – APPENDIX

(Volume 1 of 2 – Pa1 to Pa124)

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Order granting summary judgment, filed March 18, 2024 | Pa1 |
| Complaint, filed February 22, 2021 | Pa2 |
| Answer, filed January 10, 2022 | Pa6 |
| Notice of Motion for Summary Judgment, filed February 15, 2024 | Paa |
| Certification of Mitchell F. Ramirez, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa15 |
| Exhibit A to Certification, Complaint, filed February 15, 2024 (omitted here – see Pa2) | -- |
| Exhibit B to Certification, Plaintiff’s Answers to Interrogatories, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa18 |
| Exhibit C to Certification, Photographs, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa33 |
| Exhibit D to Certification, Transcript of Idelisa Perez Deposition, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa38 |
| Exhibit E to Certification, Transcript of Calixto Leon Deposition, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa62 |
| Exhibit F to Certification, Report of Thomas Else dated May 3, 2023, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa71 |
| Exhibit G to Certification, Report of HUB Engineering dated October 13, 2023, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa86 |

(Volume 2 of 2 – Pa125 to Pa231)

| | |
|--|-------|
| Exhibit 1 to Exhibit G to Certification, Property Information, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa125 |
| Exhibit 2 to Exhibit G to Certification, Police Report dated February 23, 2019, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa127 |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Exhibit 3 to Exhibit G to Certification, Local Climatological Data, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa129 |
| Exhibit 3 to Exhibit G to Certification, Report of Thomas Else, filed February 15, 2024 (omitted here – see Pa71) | -- |
| Exhibit 4 to Exhibit G to Certification, Photographs, filed February 15, 2024 (omitted here – see Pa33) | -- |
| Exhibit 5 to Exhibit G to Certification, Photographs, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa140 |
| Exhibit 6 to Exhibit G to Certification, Curriculum Vitae, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa158 |
| Exhibit H to Certification, Excerpt from NJDOT online Road Design Manual, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa162 |
| Exhibit I to Certification, Excerpt from 2015 NJDOT Roadway Design Manual, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa167 |
| Exhibit J to Certification, Report of Mark Marpet & Associates, Inc., dated November 27, 2023, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa190 |
| Certification of Calixto Leon, undated, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa200 |
| Defendants’ Statement of Material Facts, filed February 15, 2024 | Pa202 |
| Plaintiff’s Response to Defendants’ Statement of Material Facts, filed March 5, 2024 | Pa211 |
| Notice of Appeal, filed April 29, 2024 | Pa221 |
| Civil Appeal Case Information Statement, filed April 29, 2024 | Pa225 |
| Certification of Transcript Delivery, filed May 17, 2024 | Pa229 |
| Statement of the Summary Judgment Motion Record | Pa230 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|--------------|
| <u>Brill v. Guardian Life. Ins. Co.</u> , 142 N.J. 520 (1995) | 13,14,18 |
| <u>Buckelew v. Grossbard</u> , 87 N.J. 512 (1981) | 10 |
| <u>Creanga v. Jardal</u> , 185 N.J. 345 (2005) | 11 |
| <u>Deberjeois v. Schneider</u> , 254 N.J. Super. 694 (Law Div. 1991), <u>aff'd</u> , 260 N.J. Super. 518 (App. Div. 1992) | 15,16 |
| <u>Hassan v. Williams</u> , 467 N.J. Super. 190 (App. Div. 2021) | 7 |
| <u>Hisenaj v. Kuehner</u> , 194 N.J. 6 (2008) | 7 |
| <u>Judson v. Peoples Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 17 N.J. 67 (1954) | 14,18 |
| <u>Luchejko v. City of Hoboken</u> , 207 N.J. 191 (2011) | 15 |
| <u>Masone v. Levine</u> , 382 N.J. Super. 181 (App. Div. 2005) | 7 |
| <u>Nash v. Lerner</u> , 311 N.J. Super. 183 (App. Div. 1998), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 157 N.J. 535 (1999) | 14 |
| <u>Polzo v. County of Essex</u> , 196 N.J. 569 (2008) | 10 |
| <u>Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Boylan</u> , 307 N.J. Super. 162 (App. Div.), <u>certif. denied</u> , 154 N.J. 608 (1998) | 13 |
| <u>Rosenberg v. Tavorath</u> , 352 N.J. Super. 385 (App. Div. 2002) | 11 |
| <u>Rubanick v. Witco Chem. Corp.</u> , 242 N.J. Super. 36 (App. Div. 1990), <u>modified on other grounds</u> , 125 N.J. 421 (1991) | 11 |
| <u>Shanley & Fisher, P.C. v. Sisselman</u> , 215 N.J. Super. 200 (App. Div. 1987) | 14 |
| <u>State v. Freeman</u> , 223 N.J. Super. 92 (App. Div. 1988), <u>certif. denied</u> , 114 N.J. 525 (1989) | 11 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| <u>State v. Kelly</u> , 97 N.J. 178 (1984) | 9,10 |
| <u>State v. S.N.</u> , 231 N.J. 497 (2018) | 7 |
| <u>State v. Townsend</u> , 186 N.J. 473 (2006) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Trinidad</u> , 241 N.J. 425 (2020) | 7 |
| <u>Stewart v. 104 Wallace Street, Inc.</u> , 87 N.J. 146 (1981) | 15 |
| <u>Suarez v. E. Int'l College</u> , 428 N.J. Super. 10 (App. Div. 2012), <u>certif. denied</u> , 213 N.J. 57 (2013) | 18 |
| <u>Templo Fuente De Vida Corp. V. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 224 N.J. 189 (2016) | 13 |
| <u>Townsend v. Pierre</u> , 221 N.J. 36 (2015) | 12 |
| <u>United Advertising Corp. v. Metuchen</u> , 35 N.J. 193 (1961) | 14 |
| | |
| <u>Constitutions</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
| <u>N.J. Const. art. I, ¶9</u> | 18 |
| <u>N.J. Const. of 1844 art. I, ¶7</u> | 18 |
| | |
| <u>Statutes</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
| | |
| <u>Rules of Court</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
| <u>R. 4:46-5</u> | 14,18 |
| <u>Evid. R. 703</u> | 10,12 |

| <u>Other Authorities</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| Model Jury Charge (Civil) 1.13 “Expert Testimony” (Apr. 1995) | 12,17 |
| Model Jury Charge (Civil) 6.10 “Proximate Cause – General Charge” (Nov. 2019) | 17 |
| Town of West New York Ordinances, Ch. 352, Art. III, §352-8 | 17 |
